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4Q22 RESULTS

Year to 31 Dec (Btm) 4Q21 3Q22 4Q22 yoy % chg goq % chg
Revenue 851 1,018 1,063 25.0% 4.4%
Gross profit 142 188 194 35.9% 3.2%
SG&A 86 97 97 12.4% -0.4%
EBIT 58 93 100 73.3% 8.1%
Net profit 44 72 78 76.7% 7.2%
Core profit 44 72 78 76.7% 7.2%
Core EPS (Bt) 0.15 0.24 0.26 76.7% 7.2%
Ratio (%)

Gross margin 16.8% 18.4% 18.0% 1.2% -0.4%
SG&A/Sales 10.1% 9.5% 9.1% -1.0% -0.4%
Net profit margin 5.2% 7.1% 7.3% 2.1% 0.2%

Source: NSL, UOB Kay Hian
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KEY FINANCIALS

Year to 31 Dec (Btm) 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F
Net turnover 3,038 4,001 4,608 5,158 5,636
EBITDA 340 477 562 669 743
Operating profit 249 382 457 533 597
Net profit (adj.) 191 298 362 426 478
EPS (Bt) 0.64 0.99 1.21 1.42 1.59
PE (x) 36.6 23.5 19.3 16.4 14.6
P/B (x) 5.6 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.6
EV/EBITDA (x) 20.1 14.9 12.4 10.2 8.9
Dividend yield (%) 3.8 21 2.8 3.4 3.9
Net margin (%) 6.3 7.4 7.8 8.3 8.5
ROE (%) 22.4 22.4 24.3 26.9 28.3

Source: NSL, UOB Kay Hian
n.m.: not meaningful; negative P/E, EV/EBITDA reflected as "n.m."
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BUY
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Share Price
Target Price
Upside/Downside

COMPANY DESCRIPTION

Bt23.30
Bt27.20
+16.74%
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STOCK DATA

GICS sector
Bloomberg ticker:
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Market cap (Btm):
Market cap (US$m):
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STOCK IMPACT NSL EARNINGS BY QUARTER
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PROFIT & LOSS
Year to 31 Dec (Btm)

Net turnover
EBITDA

Deprec. & amort.
EBIT

Total other non-operating
income
Associate contributions

Net interest income/(expense)
Pre-tax profit

Tax

Minorities

Net profit

Net profit (adj.)

CASH FLOW
Year to 31 Dec (Btm)

Operating

Pre-tax profit

Tax

Deprec. & amort.
Associates

Working capital changes
Non-cash items

Other operating cashflows
Investing

Capex (growth)

Capex (maintenance)
Investments

Proceeds from sale of assets
Others

Financing

Dividend payments

Issue of shares

Proceeds from borrowings
Loan repayment
Others/interest paid

Net cash inflow (outflow)
Beginning cash & cash
equivalent

Changes due to forex impact

Ending cash & cash
equivalent

& 2
o o o &

W W w

.utrade.

2022
4,001
A77
95
382

0.0
(20)
372
(74)

298
298

2022
347

372
(74)
95
0.0
(84)
16
(59)
(445)
(145)
0.0
0.0

0
(300)
(246)
(150)
0.0
0.0
(78)
(18.2)
(344)
459

115

C

2023F
4,608
562
106
457

0

0.0

©)
452
(90)

362
362

2023F
436

452
(90)
106

0.0
(31)
0
(90)
(100)
(100)
0.0
0.0
0

0
(363)
(198)
0.0
0.0
(164)
0.0
@7)
115

88
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2024F
5,158
669
136
533

0

0.0
0
533
(107)
0
426
426

2024F
490

533
(107)
136
0.0
(73)
0
(107)
(100)
(100)
0.0
0.0

0

0
(306)
(236)
0.0
0.0
(70)
0.0
83
88

172

2025F
5,636
743
146
597

0.0

597
(119)

478
478

2025F
597

597
(119)
146
0.0
(27)

(119)
(100)
(100)
0.0
0.0

@271)
271)
0.0
0.0

0.0

226
172

398

BALANCE SHEET
Year to 31 Dec (Btm)

Fixed assets

Other LT assets
Cash/ST investment
Other current assets
Total assets

ST debt

Other current liabilities
LT debt

Other LT liabilities
Shareholders' equity
Minority interest

Total liabilities & equity

KEY METRICS
Year to 31 Dec (%)

Profitability

EBITDA margin
Pre-tax margin
Net margin
ROA

ROE

Growth
Turnover
EBITDA
Pre-tax profit
Net profit

Net profit (ad].)
EPS

Leverage

Debt to total capital
Debt to equity

Net debt/(cash) to equity
Interest cover (x)
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2022 2023F  2024F
954 949 912
29 29 29
115 88 172
1,166 1,361 1,420
2,265 2,428 2,533

162 70 0
611 775 761
80 7 7
30 30 30

1,406 1,569 1,759
0.0 0.0 0.0
2,290 2,452 2,558

2022 2023F  2024F

11.9 12.2 13.0
9.3 9.8 103
74 7.8 8.3

13.7 154 178

224 24.3 26.9

317 152 28.9
40.3 17.8 40.2
59.9 21.6 434
55.7 215 432
55.7 215 432
55.7 215 432

1719 493 042

1719 493 042
009  (0.01)  (0.09)
464 1181
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29
398
1,588
2,881
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30
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THAI INSTITUTE OF DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION (IDO) CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT RATING 2019
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KKP KSL KTB KTC KTIS LH LHFG LIT LPN MAKRO
MALEE MBK MBKET MC McOoT MFEC MINT MONO MTC NCH
NCL NKI NSI NVD NYT OISHI oTOo PAP PCSGH PDJ
PG PHOL PJW PLANB PLANET PORT PPS PR PREB PRG
PRM PSH PSL PTG PTT PTTEP PTTGC PYLON Q-CON QH
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Anti-corruption Progress Indicator 2019
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ADVANC AIE AKP AMANAH AP AQUA ASP ASK BAFS BBL
BCH BKI BLA BSBM BAY BANPU BWG BJCHI BTS BRR
CIG CEN CNS CPN CENTEL CPF FPI CIMBT COM7 CGH
CPALL CSC DEMCO TIP DRT DIMET DTC DCC ECL EPCO
ESTW EGCO FNS FSS GCAP GJS GSTEL GEL GFPT GC
GGC GPSC GBX GLOW GOLD GUNKUL HTC HANA HARN HMPRO
ICC IFS INSURE IVL INET INTUCH IRPC KBANK KCE KSL
KBS KKP K KTB KWC KCAR KTC LPN LRH LHFG
L&E LHK MALEE MBKET MBK MC MCOT MSC MINT M
MONO MOONG MTI MBAX NBC NINE NMG NNCL oCcC OCEAN
NKI PLAT TASCO TIPCO TISCO TMB DTAC TNITY TTCL TVD
OGC PAP PDI PATO PRG PG PHOL PLANB PLANET PSTC
PPPM PDJ PREB PE PM PPP PT PB PRINC PDG
PPS PTG PTTEP PTTGC PTT PYLON QTC QLT Q-CON QH
RML RATCH THANI SNP SORKON SPACK SABINA SPI SPC SCG
SCCC SCB MAKRO SSSC SGP SINGER SIS SNC SAT AYUD
SMIT SMPC SSI SIRI SC SCN SE-ED CFRESH SELIC SENA
STA SRICHA SITHAI VIH SPRC SST SSF SUSCO SVI SMK
SYNTEC TMILL TKT TSTH TPCORP TAE TFI KASET TMD T™MT
THCOM TFG THREL TVI TCAP TNP THIP TNL BROOK LANNA
TNR TOP TOG TPA TFMAMA THRE TSC TU WACOAL TWPC
U UBIS UEC UKEM UOBKH VGI VNT WHA WICE
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